VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020
2 ++ CONFI DENTI AL ++
3
4
VI ERA EAST COVMUNI TY DEVELOPMENT DI STRI CT
5
CLOSED ATTORNEY- CLI ENT SESSI ON
6
7
*kkkkhkkk*xk*x
8
May 27, 2020
9
*kkkhkhkhkk*k*x
10
11
12 MULTI - PURPOSE ROOM
FAl TH LUTHERAN CHURCH
13 5550 Faith Drive
Viera, Florida 32955
14
15
16 *kkk*kkhkhkhkx*%x
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
Mar garet Eddy Sheffield, Court Reporter
24 Notary Public, State of Florida at Large
25
www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Page 2
1
2 MEETI NG ATTENDEES
3 BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT
4
Paul MCarthy, Chair
> David Bedwel |, Vice Chair
° Wlliam"Bill" OGakl ey, Secretary
! Mel i nda Thonsen, Assistant Secretary
° Jo Wal sh, Treasurer
9 *kkhkkkhkk*k
10
Di strict Manager Jason Stowe
H Qut si de Counsel Jack C. MEl roy
12 Qut si de Counsel Brett R Renton
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Page 3
1 VI ERA, FLORIDA; May 27, 2020
2 VHEREUPON:
3 MR RENTON: We'll go on the record.
4 Ckay. Hi, everybody, again. Brett Renton,
5 one of the litigators you' ve retained in regards
6 to this lawsuit.
7 We've just entered into the attorney-client
8 session al so known as a shade session. This
9 nmeeting takes place out of the sunshine.
10 | know we've tal ked about these before, but
11 | just want to cover very briefly the ground
12 rul es.
13 Again, whatever's said in this room nust
14 remain private; neaning don't disclose it
15 outside. You're not allowed to have
16 conversations with one another because of the
17 Sunshi ne | aw about what happens in here unless
18 we're in here.
19 Two, the session nust remain on topic. So
20 that is what's going on. And that's the
21 settlement agreenent, specifically, that the
22 ot her side has proposed regarding the
23 litigation.
24 Three, you cannot take any formal action
25 here. There's an ability to adjourn and go back
www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Page 4
1 onto the record where the public would be
2 i nvited back. At that tinme you could make any
3 not i ons.
4 So the purpose here is to give us
5 direction, talk wwth one another, figure out how
6 you want to handle things or what you want to do
7 and then proceed fromthere.
8 And fourth, please note everything that we
9 say is being taken down by the court reporter.
10 That will be kept private until such tinme as the
11 litigation has concluded. At that point it'l
12 be avail abl e for anybody who makes a public
13 records request to go ahead and obtain the
14 transcript of those itens.
15 Does anybody have any questions on that?
16 BOARD MEMBERS: (No response.)
17 MR. RENTON: Ckay. |'m assum ng not.
18 Jack?
19 MR. McELROY: Okay. |I'mgoing to take this
20 off so you can hear ne better. 1'mgoing to
21 stay back here in the corner.
22 Can everybody hear ne all right?
23 BOARD MEMBERS (i n unison): Yes.
24 MR. McELROY: Al right. As you know, we
25 were successful in the first lawsuit that was
www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Page 5
1 filed against us. W obtained summary judgnent.
2 And that summary judgnent was not appeal ed. So
3 that case is conpletely over.

4 The second case remai ning remai ns pendi ng

5 and we have been engaged in settl enent

6 negotiations with that party.

7 We attenpted to have that case transferred

8 over to the judge who entered the sumary

9 judgnent. Unfortunately, that judge was out at
10 the tinme. There was a replacenent judge who

11 heard that notion to transfer and kind of punted
12 onit alittle bit. And he said: Well, let's
13 go back to Judge Paul k and see if he wants it.
14 But Judge Paul k's hearing cal endar was so
15 booked. And the judge that the case was

16 assigned to; his hearing calendar was relatively
17 open. So we decided to stick wth that hearing
18 cal endar.

19 W were engaged in discovery. W were

20 engaged in settlenment negotiations. W've gone
21 back and forth on those. And what you have in
22 front of you is the result of where we're at.

23 That is in ny opinion and Brett's opinion the

24 best that we're going to get out of the OSM

25 cl aim
www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Page 6
1 And so | think that on an individual basis
2 you've heard of these terns. They're not a
3 surprise to you. 1I'll let Brett wal k you
4 t hrough each of the individual itens in the
5 settl ement agreenent. And then if you have any
6 questions for ne or for Brett we'll be happy to
7 answer those.

8 MR. RENTON:  Sure.

9 So we' ve been negotiating with themin

10 terns of a high-rise bullet point issue. They
11 are requiring a three mllion dollar reduction
12 in the project funds that you spend.

13 So your Table 1 of the engineering report
14 listed $9, 022,585. That would need to be

15 rationed down to $6, 022, 585.

16 They have mandated that through reduction
17 that three mllion dollars cannot cone out of
18 those particular itens ...

19 VMR. BEDWELL: The golf --

20 MR. RENTON:  Yeah. O her recreational

21 facilities. They want them out of the

22 cl ubhouse. They want them out of the golf

23 cour se.

24 It took sonme negotiation to get to the

25 poi nt where they -- really what we cane to is

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers

800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Page 7
1 you'll leave the other recreational facilities
2 al one. That's the dog park, the picnic tables
3 and the other itens. |If you choose to pul
4 t hose down or those itens drop, that doesn't
5 cone out of the three mllion. That's just
6 extra bond decreases that would go in above and
7 beyond. Right?
8 So the three million dollar decrease has to
9 cone out of the golf course, the clubhouse.
10 There are three categories at the end of
11 the table. That is |eases. So you had a |ease
12 that was going to be for certain equi pnent that
13 you have that the Viera East CDD handl es; sone
14 of which are for golf courses. Sone are cherry
15 pi ckers for getting the really high trees, to
16 trimoff.
17 You guys currently lease a | ot of that
18 equi pnent. This is going to allow you to
19 purchase the itens that nake sense. That nobney
20 can be reduced and pulled out of that section.
21 Timhas | ooked at it and given his
22 recomendati on about sonme anounts that can cone
23 out to neet this, if necessary.
24 The contingency fund was 250, 000. That
25 would be decreased down a little bit nore
www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Page 8
1 assum ng you'd be okay with it. And that would
2 be acceptable under the terns of the settlenent.
3 And then there was a | ease that you were
4 going to be paying off for sone Rain Bird
5 system That would just have to remain and not
6 be paid off as part of this in order to ease --
7 M5. WALSH:  ( Speaki ng si nul taneously.)

8 MR. RENTON: That's up to you.

9 You all as a board can deci de where your

10 projects -- you know, if you want to cut

11 sonet hing out of one of the other projects and
12 do sonet hing over here, you can slide around

13 within these categories as you would see fit.

14 And that would have to cone back before the
15 board in a revised engineering report and get

16 your approval necessary for the bonds as to how
17 you want to proceed.

18 But at the end of the day your project fund
19 wll go from9, 022,585 down to 6,022, 585.

20 MR. STONE: If it helps, Brett, | do have
21 t hat sheet.

22 MR. RENTON: Sure. If you want to pass it
23 ar ound.

24 This is a rough --

25 MR STONE: Right.
www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Page 9
1 MR. RENTON: (Cont'd.) Qutline that was
2 done and to insure that it was even pl ausible.
3 MR. STONE: Right.
4 MR. RENTON: Yes, sir.
5 MR. OAKLEY: Wuld the stuff at Wodsi de
6 Park |i ke the dog park and stuff |ike that, we
7 can't touch any of that for anything. I|f we do
8 cancel it, now we're reducing that six mllion
9 dollars to | ess?
10 MR. RENTON: So you -- if you decide not to
11 do the dog park --
12 MR. OAKLEY: Just take it out.
13 MR. RENTON: (Cont'd.) You can't use that

14 reduction towards your three mllion you have to
15 gi ve back.

16 So you can't cut out a dog park, all of

17 Whodsi de Park, everything you wanted, to take
18 out about 250,000. They're saying that's not
19 good enough. You can't refuse that and throw
20 that into the golf course.

21 MR OAKLEY: Right.

22 MR. RENTON:. Their big objection is they
23 don't think they should pay for the golf course
24 or the restaurant at all as a commerci al

25 devel oper because it is not a benefit to them

www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Page 10
1 froma recreation side.
2 We can argue 'til we're blue in the face on
3 that point. W're happy to proceed to court to
4 prove it; that they're obligated to, to a judge.
5 But this is as | think Jack said -- and |
6 absolutely agree with him-- this is as best --
7 and this is version nine of this agreenent. W
8 have battled and battled and battled to get all
9 of these points down.

10 You know, this is as good of a deal as they
11 would possibly be willing to take to settle. So
12 the question is, you know, that's what we're

13 here to present to you. W're ethically

14 obligated to present formal settlenents that

15 have cone in. So that's what we're putting

16 bef ore you.

17 There is one exenption to this. They do

18 not -- so then as we've tal ked about the

19 cl ubhouse itself.

20 As part of this the clubhouse footprint

21 coul d not be expanded to have any additi onal

22 square footage added onto it at all. Wth one
23 exception. The rest roons.

24 I f you expanded outward on the rest roons
25 to increase their size you could do so up to

www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Page 11

1 what ever anount that you wanted to spend to
I ncrease themto whatever size.
However, they have included a clause that

says if you nove the rest roons, get them out of

2

3

4

5 an area, et cetera, you cannot use the fornmer

6 square footage space for anything other than

7 rest roons.

8 So you can't renove that fromthe

9 restaurant, build a separate facility sonmewhere
10 el se and then turn theminto restaurant space.
11 R ght?

12 So they've put that restriction in here.

13 You coul d, however, blow out a wall in the back,
14 extend them out however you wanted to nmake them
15 | arger. And that's not been --

16 MR. QAKLEY: You couldn't use that area,

17 the rest roomspace, for a janitor's closet.

18 MR. RENTON: | would argue that that would
19 be a rest roomfacility because the janitor's
20 closet is going to be servicing that rest room
21 MR, QAKLEY: But you're using the area in

22 the rest roomfor, you know, sonething other

23 than a rest room

24 M5. WALSH: | think what --
25 MR, RENTON: | think | can get himto
www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Page 12

1 agree. |If that is a concern of yours, | think
that we could probably make it nore clear and
add this into this agreenent that it could have

what | call a utility closet slash janitori al

2
3
4
5 closet in that former rest room space as |ong as
6 it's not to be used for the restaurant.

7 M5. WALSH: Wl --

8 MR. RENTON: If it was going to be used for
9

the, you know, purpose of Viera East CDD, that's

10 --

11 MR. QAKLEY: So | can't put a roomin there
12 and use the roomin the restaurant. | got it.
13 M5. WALSH:  And not only if we push out the

14 footprint, if we don't push out the footprint
15 then that should not have --

16 MR. RENTON:. That's correct. That's

17 correct.

18 MR. QAKLEY: We're not pushing out the
19 footprint.

20 M5. WALSH: Exactly. So that doesn't even
21 cone into play.

22 M5. THOMBEN: So when we say footprint
23 you're not including the anterior breezeway.
24 M5. WALSH: Under truss. Right? 1Isn't

25 t hat under truss?

www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Page 13
1 MR, BEDWELL: Expanding the clubhouse
2 interior wall; can you do that?
3 MR. RENTON: Internal to the buildings
4  thensel ves you can nove walls wherever you want.
5 MR. BEDWELL: Oh. | know. He's expanding
6 t he foot age.
7 MR. RENTON: | don't believe he wll be
8 able to encl ose the breezeways --
9 MR, QAKLEY: Ckay.
10 MR. RENTON: (Cont'd.) Under this deal. |
11 do not --
12 M5. THOVBEN. Well, even for anything other
13 than a restaurant which is his big --
14 MR. OQAKLEY: No. He said --
15 M5. WALSH:  Well, that doesn't nmake -- |
16 mean footprint is -- to ne, a footprint is -- |
17 nean that's all paved. That's all under truss.
18 So | don't know why we woul d be prevented
19 from encl osi ng anyt hi ng or openi ng anyt hi ng
20 under truss.
21 MR. RENTON:  You can't use the bond funds
22 to do so.
23 M5. WALSH. Ckay.
24 MR. RENTON: So if this board wants to
25 devel op sone other fund that would go -- use
www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Page 14
1 gol f course revenues that you expect to increase
2 as a result of this and start saving that noney,
3 after five or six years you can use that funds
4 however you'd I|iKke.

5 This goes only -- as to these funds, this

6 Is only as to these bonds.

7 MR, QAKLEY: Let nme ask. 1'Il play the

8 devil's advocate here since |I'm al ways ...

9 MR. RENTON:  Sure.

10 MR. QAKLEY: If the rest room area was

11 expanded like | have it; you've seen the

12 drawing. Al right. And |I've included an area
13 in there for Terry for the restaurant for an

14 office and restaurant storage space. Not

15 I ncreasing the restaurant serving area or

16 anything. It gets her out of the electric room
17 That woul d not be allowed. Correct?

18 MR. RENTON: If -- and forgive ne. |

19 haven't | ooked at your plan design.

20 As this was being drafted -- so as this was
21 being drafted internal you could have noved t hat
22 kitchen out into the dining roomif you wanted.
23 You can rearrange the interior walls of the

24 building as long as it canni balizes other square
25 feet that she would have in the buil ding.
www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Page 15
1 MR. QAKLEY: Cannibalize the square feet
2 that was originally the restaurant.
3 MR. RENTON: That coul dn't happen.
4 MR. QAKLEY: Yeah.
5 MR. RENTON: So the rest room-- fine with
6 a rest room ar ea.
7 MR. QAKLEY: Now, this is what I'mtrying
8 to get across. So the bond couldn't pay for it
9 but could Terry pay for it?
10 MR. RENTON. That's, in fact, what -- no.
11 They' ve argued a nunber of tines is that the
12 restaurateer or the restaurateur, whoever has
13 that, should be paying for all of this.
14 MR. OQAKLEY: Al right.
15 MR. RENTON: But at the sanme tine that's
16 not the bond proceeds.
17 This is restricting what you're using the
18 six mllion dollars twenty-two thousand five --
19 MR. OAKLEY: Right.
20 If you want to just take a quick | ook.
21 MR. RENTON:  Sure.
22 MR. QAKLEY: This is the current rest room
23 down here.
24 MR RENTON. All right.
25 MR. OAKLEY: This is a wall. Solid here.
www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Page 16

1 This is the area in here. This is the

2 janitor's closet. This is where the nen's

3 existing rest roomis. Here. W'd been pushing
4 t hat over to, you know, accessing that area.

5 MR. RENTON: Right. They've said no.

6 MR. OQAKLEY: But if he paid for it?

7 MR. RENTON. If she decided to pay for the
8
9

M5. WALSH: Expansi on?

10 MR. RENTON. Expansion. Then that's not

11 t he bond proceeds.

12 MR WALSH. Right.

13 MR. QAKLEY: But she's using part of the

14 rest room --

15 MR. RENTON: Let nme do it this way.

16 You're using -- right? You're using bond

17 proceeds to build the new rest room
18 MR QAKLEY: Right.
19 MR. RENTON: So that neans the old rest

20 room space cannot be vacated to use for --

21 MR. QAKLEY: On these plans that are --

22 MR. RENTON: That's exactly what he's

23 trying --

24 So the point of this language is to

25 restrict that proposal, is to say no.

www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Page 17
1 MR. QAKLEY: So anything we want to do |ike
2 encl osi ng the breezeways, we can't.

3 MR. RENTON: You woul d be addi ng square
4 footage, internal square footage to the facility
5 to increase the footprint.
6 MR. QAKLEY: Yeah. And increasing Jenn's
7 of fice.
8 MR. McELROY: | don't think enclosing the
9 breezeway increases the footprint. The
10 breezeway' s under roof.
11 MR QAKLEY: Right.
12 MR. McELROY: | think that is part of the
13 footprint. You absolutely cannot -- if you
14 expand the rest roons, you cannot use the former
15 rest roomarea as anything other than a rest
16 room though.
17 The agreenent is clear on that point. And
18 that was a point that Jack Spira specifically
19 negoti ated, had and insisted it be in this
20 agreenent.
21 As far as the breezeways go, | don't see a
22 problemw th encl osi ng the breezeways.
23 MR. QAKLEY: You got a copy of the plan?
24 MR. STONE: | have a copy of the plans and
25 a copy of the agreenent.
www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Page 18

1 M5. THOMSEN:  Yeabh.

2 MR. QAKLEY: Oh. Ckay.

3 M5. THOMSEN. |If we could get agreenent

4 that the breezeway is not expanding the

5 footprint --

6 MR. McELROY: Yeah. W can get --

7 M5. WALSH: | nean that's all on sl ab.

8 MR. RENTON: If that is the only thing

9 about this agreenent this board is free to

10 accept the settlenent agreenent we cone out of
11 here with the condition that you be allowed to
12 encl ose the breezeways.

13 And we wll go back to him --

14 MS. THOVBEN: And hope - -

15 MR. RENTON: (Cont'd.) WMking it

16 abundantly clear in this docunent that you have
17 that right.

18 And if that's the case and he says no then
19 you got a no. But if she says yes, then you' ve
20 got your acceptance and you've got a settlenent.
21 But if you as the board vote on that you'l
22 have that as the conclusion noving forward.

23 VMR, BEDWELL: Wat do we acconplish if we
24  just enclose the breezeway?

25 MR. McELROY: Wat do you acconplish if you
www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Page 19
1 do --
2 M5. THOMSEN. W expand it.
3 M5. WALSH: W get nore space.
4 MR. BEDWELL: You can't nove that wall. |
5 t hought that he -- there was a plan to nove one
6 wal | out --
7 M5. THOMSEN: Ri ght.
8 MR. BEDWELL: (Cont'd.) To gain nore
9 squar e foot age.
10 MR. McELROY: Do you plan to add that extra
11 space to the restaurant?
12 MR OQAKLEY: No.
13 MR, BEDWELL: No.
14 MR. McELROY: That's all going to be used
15 for the pro shop?
16 MR. McCARTHY: Pro shop --
17 M5. WALSH: And the office space.
18 BOARD MEMBERS: ( Speaki ng sinul taneously.)
19 MR. OAKLEY: For CDD offi ces.
20 MR. McELROY: Ckay.
21 MR. QAKLEY: And a little bit that was
22 going to be used for storage for the pro shop
23 and pro shop office.
24 MR. McELROY: Yeah. So we -- if that's
25 sonet hing that you want to do, you want to
www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board Meeting on 05/27/2020 Page 20
1 change this in that way, you can approve it with
2 t hose changes.

3 And we can go back to opposing counsel and
4 say: The board has approved but with these
5 speci fi ¢ changes.
6 And he can just say yes or no. R ght? |If
7 he says no, then --
8 M5. WALSH: W have --
9 MR. McELROY: (Cont'd.) W' ve got one of
10 two things. You' ve got -- you don't have a
11 settlenment or -- and you go forward with
12 litigation. O you can cone back and deci de
13 again are you going to accept himsaying no and
14 you're going to accept this as is.
15 MR. BEDWELL: \What's the tine frame of
16 that?
17 MR. RENTON: You could set a speci al
18 neeting if you wanted to within the proper
19 noti ce.
20 So seven days?
21 M5. WALSH: 30 days.
22 MR. STONE: No. | nean you probably need
23 -- | nmean they got a workshop in ...
24 M5. THOVBEN:. June 10t h.
25 MR. STONE: June 10t h.
www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Page 21
1 MR. RENTON: Well, you could call a speci al
2 called neeting. | just don't know what your
3 governi ng docunents --

4 MR STONE: Well, it takes at |east 10 days
5 to get the ad in --
6 MR. RENTON: Right.
7 MR, STONE: (Cont'd.) Between the tine we
8 send it until it gets in the paper for the
9 seven-day official notice.
10 M5. THOMSEN: So a public hearing again?
11 MR. RENTON: It wouldn't be a public
12 hear i ng.
13 MR STOAE: No.
14 MR. RENTON: It would just be that you're
15 goi ng to have a special called board neeting.
16 You' d open up a neeting, you'd go into a shade
17 session, have a discussion and then a vote on it
18 out of the shade session if there's anything
19 nore to discuss.
20 M5. THOMSEN:. Between you going back to
21 t hem
22 MR. RENTON: Correct.
23 M5. THOVBEN. Ckay.
24 MR. BEDWELL: Timcan't be in here. But he
25 i dentified $580,000 worth of inprovenents. One
www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board Meeting on 05/27/2020 Page 22
1 of them being the rest room and 250, 000 pro shop
2 renodeling. On and on and on.

3 He's not enclosing the breezeways. But

4 he's spendi ng 580,000. Wich is okay. That's
5 short of the -- short of this guy looking at it
6 and agreeing to it, right?

7 MR STONE: Well --

8 MR. RENTON: Well, he hasn't | ooked at

9 that. But based on this docunentation --

10 MR. STONE: Right.

11 MR. RENTON: (Cont'd.) And restriction,
12 Timdid that work.

13 MR STONE: Right.

14 MR. BEDWELL: And Timdid this to reduce so
15 we could do other things up here at the golf

16 cour se.

17 MR. RENTON: That is correct.

18 M5. WALSH:  Correct.

19 MR. STOWE: Because part of the agreenent
20 Is that we had to nmake -- of the three mllion
21 we reduced, 80 percent of that had to cone from
22 gol f course and cl ubhouse.

23 MR. BEDWELL: Yeah.

24 MR. STOWNE: So, you know, given that, we
25 had Ti m kind of prioritize those projects.

www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Page 23

1 One thing we did do is noved sone noney

2 back into that bunker liner --

3 M5. THOMSEN:  Yes.

4 VR. BEDWELL: Do the bunker I1iner.

5 MR. OAKLEY: But at the sanme tine that

6 original one that Timdid he renoved a | ot of

7 stuff from Wodside Park --

8 MR. STOANE: Correct.

9 MR, QAKLEY: (Cont'd.) Wich we can't do.
10 So you're going to have to make up a coupl e of
11 hundred t housand sonepl ace not on the golf
12 cour se.

13 M5. WALSH: Wl |, that's al ready happened
14 in this area.

15 MR, BEDWELL: ( Speaking simultaneously.)

16 MR. McCARTHY: Here's the other thing.

17 One of the things we've got to be concerned
18 about is that if we start delaying this, it goes
19 on and on --

20 M5. THOVBEN. Right.

21 MR. McCARTHY: That's going to cause us

22 sone serious problens. W' ve got bul kheads t hat
23 are getting ready to coll apse.

24 "' mnot an engineer. W' ve got sone real
25 serious issues there.

www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board Meeting on 05/27/2020 Page 24
1 Wth the sprinklers; the sprinkler system
2 Is a ness. And we're really going to pay a
3 price all of a sudden if we throw this back to
4 this gentleman and all of a sudden he says no
5 and he starts to -- and we keep goi ng and
6 goi ng.

7 A bird in the hand is worth two in the

8 bush.

9 M5. WALSH:  Exactly.

10 M5. THOMVSEN: | hear you.

11 M5. WALSH:  The only thing that -- the only
12 thing that | would ask M. Spira is what he

13 actually neans by footprint.

14 M5. THOMSEN:  Yeabh.

15 M5. WALSH:  Unless he's specified that to
16 you.

17 MR RENTON: He -- | could tell you he has
18 told us --

19 And correct ne if you think this is a

20 little too far.

21 He doesn't want you to do anything to add
22 any space to the clubhouse what soever.

23 BOARD MEMBERS: ( Speaki ng sinul taneously.)
24 MR. RENTON: He doesn't want --

25 M5. WALSH: ( Speaki ng si nul taneously.)
www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Page 25
1 MR. RENTON: He doesn't want even to
2 renodel on the interior. He wants it to stay as
3 old and outdated so there's no conpetition for
4 his comrercial property where he's built a nice
5 restaurant or sonething el se.
6 BOARD MEMBERS: ( Speaki ng sinul taneously.)
7 M5. WALSH: Hi s big bugaboo was a
8 restaurant, not a pro shop per se. Hi s problem
9 is the restaurant because he feels that it's a
10 nonconpet e i ssue.

11 MR. RENTON: There's a big restaurant

12 conponent to it. And there's also several of

13 his clients. Because they're a group.

14 M5. WALSH  Ri ght.

15 MR. RENTON: As a corporation they all have
16 certain goals internally. And he has shared

17 with ne that has a wde dissent on this

18 agreenent. Sone that don't think they shoul d

19 settle at all. Some |I think could be nere

20 puffery. | pass it on for what it's worth.

21 M5. WALSH:  Ri ght.

22 MR. RENTON:. That's where negotiating these
23 thi ngs has been a little shifting in sand at

24 tinmes as to what is the nost inportant conponent
25 to him

www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Page 26
1 He has spoke, saying a golf course serves a
2 comercial purpose to a facility like his and
3 how -- and it's nothing nore than a drain of
4 resources and he shouldn't pay for any of it
5 which is why they're challenging a | awsuit.

6 So --

7 BOARD MEMBERS: ( Speaki ng sinul taneously.)

8 M5. WALSH: So then why didn't he buy the

9 property?

10 MR. McELROY: You know what? | want to

11  just say sonething about that. You're

12 absol utely right.

13 And if you want to continue litigating this
14 case | think you'd win. | think you'd probably
15 wn in summry judgnent. You know, you were all
16 at the last hearing. You saw Judge Paul k. He's
17 found that there was substantial conpetent

18 evi dence to support your decision. And I think
19 Judge Dugan will do the sane thing.

20 However, that's not guaranteed. And even
21 I f Judge Dugan gives you a summary | udgnent,

22 Spira in all likelihood will appeal. Because he
23 knows what he has to do to start to run out the
24 cl ock and get a new order here and have a new
25 board cone in and say: No. W don't want to do
www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Page 27
1 this anynore.
2 M5. WALSH: Ri ght.
3 MR. McELROY: That's what he -- that's the
4 gane. And he can play that gane because that
5 appeal wll |ast past Novenber.
6 MR. BEDWELL: Yeah.
7 MR. McELROY: So you got to keep that in
8 mnd. And all -- as the Chairman said it right;
9 you know, a bird in the hand is worth two in the
10 bush.
11 This isn't the greatest deal in the world.
12 But it gives you still six mllion dollars in
13 bondi ng towards the golf course assum ng nobody
14 el se cones in and sues you.
15 M5. WALSH: Ri ght.
16 MR. McELROY: You know, that -- sonebody
17 el se can cone in and sue you tonorrow if they
18 wanted to. Unfortunately.
19 But there's a provision in here that says
20 this stuff only goes through in the event that
21 t he bonds actually get issued.
22 So you have two set of plans. This is a
23 good deal, this is -- as far as the residents,
24 the conplaints -- the conplaints that residents
25 made as to how nuch is being spent, this
www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Page 28
1 addresses those things. It reduces it by three
2 mllion dollars.

3 So, you know, you can sell this as you've
4 bent over backwards to try to save the nenbers
5 of the district noney, you didn't want to
6 continue to, you know, spend attorney's fees,
7 I ncur attorney's fees to keep fighting this.
8 The golf course is inperative that these
9 t hi ngs get done and get done as soon as
10 possible. And then that's what -- that's the
11 reason why you settled this.
12 There is -- Brett's got a couple of other
13 things to go through. One of themis the
14 rei mbursenent of costs to the other side, 27,200
15 which is less than what they've actually
16 I ncurred.
17 But that was sonething that they absolutely
18 I nsisted upon. |If you got -- that only gets
19 pai d, though, if the bonds actually get issued.
20 Brett, what were the other key points?
21 MR. RENTON: You've got a restriction on
22 further issuance.
23 MR, BEDWELL: That's not a problem
24 MR. RENTON: You can't -- you can't make --
25 M5. THOMSEN:. For five years.
www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Page 29
1 MR. RENTON: (Cont'd.) This deal and then
2 turn around and then go and issue new bonds
3 tonorrow to do all of the itens that were --

4 M5. THOMSEN: But that's for five years.

5 MR. RENTON: It is a five-year restriction

6 date as to doing those projects that are

7 specifically you decide to cut out of this bond

8 | ssuance.

9 MR. McELROY: And | would say this on that
10 provision. If I were them| absolutely would
11 have i nsisted upon that provision so you don't
12 circle back around --

13 M5. THOMSEN:  Sure.

14 MR. BEDWELL: My question for Jason.

15 MR. STOANE: Sure.

16 MR. BEDWELL: This -- you use the word

17 speci al assessnent.

18 MR STOAE: Uh- huh.

19 MR. BEDWELL: In the next five years if we
20 start not being able to fund the general fund
21 wth what we assessed the general fund for --
22 MR. STOWNE:  Unh- huh.

23 VMR, BEDWELL: (Cont'd.) This permts us to
24  --

25 MR. STONE: No. Actually, you know, this

www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Page 30
1 Is one of the things Brett and | discussed when
2 we first saw all the versions of this is that
3 you cannot special assess for these projects
4 t hat you' ve cut.

5 So you've cut three mllion -- what he

6 doesn't want you to do is cut three mllion

7 dollars out then raise O and M next year --

8 MR, BEDWELL: (Speaking simultaneously.)

9 MR, STONE: (Cont'd.) To still do the sane
10 projects. If we had --

11 MR. BEDWELL: We could increase the

12 assessnment if we need nore noney in the general
13 f und.

14 MR, STONE: As long as it's not related to
15 doi ng these projects.

16 VMR, BEDWELL: Golf course only.

17 MR. STONE: We've al so, you know, kind of
18 di scussed that should you -- | nean there were
19 sone projects that we cut out of here that are,
20 you know, 25,000, 30,000 that should the golf

21 course provi de enough revenue, you know, we

22 coul d show hey, this is golf course revenue that
23 we're doing this project wth.

24 M5. WALSH. Ri ght.

25 MR. STONE: We feel confortable that we can

www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Page 31

1 do that even with this.

2 M5. WALSH:  Ckay.

3 MR. STONE: And just as a procedure, for

4 the five years, in practical terns there's two

5 t hi ngs you need to know.

6 You likely wouldn't issue bonds again

7 within five years anyway.

8 MR, BEDWELL: No.

9 MR. STONE: And because of, you know, the
10 current cap you have you'd only be able to issue
11 anot her maybe three mllion.

12 It's probably not even worth the cost

13 unl ess you really wanted to go through the whole
14 process again.

15 So | don't know that -- the five years

16 really isn't a challenge. And I think you' ve

17 worded that section to give you guys sone

18 flexibility.

19 MR BEDWELL: No. | --

20 MR. STONE: As long as you're not doing

21 t hese projects --

22 MR. BEDWELL: That's where you got the

23 $379,679. If we had to increase for sonme reason
24 - -

25 MR STOAE: Yeah.

www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Page 32
1 MR. BEDWELL: O her than the golf course.
2 MR. STOWNE: Yeah.
3 MR. RENTON: And we've also built in, you
4 know, that you reserve the right gosh forbid
5 there'd be sone natural disaster or sonething
6 t hat cones al ong you can then do what ever
7 assessnents you need.
8 M5. THOMSEN: Thank you.
9 MR, BEDWELL: Have you seen this |ist that
10 Timdid?
11 MR. RENTON: | have. Yes.
12 MR. BEDWELL: And this satisfies the
13 agreenent funding all the other activities?
14 MR. RENTON: It -- depending on which draft
15 version that is.
16 | was going to say, | know we went through
17 multiple --
18 MR. STONE: Yeah. This is the same one |
19 sent you yesterday.
20 MR. RENTON. Ckay.
21 MR. BEDWELL: He prioritized in the golf
22 course what was nost inportant.
23 MR. RENTON: And | would tell you, the
24 reason | caveat that, there was at one point a
25 deck that was proposed to be added on the
www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Page 33
1 outside of the restaurant --
2 MR, BEDWELL: Right.
3 MR. RENTON: | did not believe that was
4 going to be acceptable because it was a little
5 too cute to say that you're not addi ng on space
6 but you're really putting in a deck and you can
7 put chairs and --
8 MR. BEDWELL: Tim cancel ed that.
9 MR. RENTON: | understand.
10 So that's where -- that was the hesitation
11 as to what we were tal king about.
12 VMR. BEDWELL: All right.
13 MR. RENTON: So restriction on further
14  entrances, reinbursenment of costs.
15 What he will do is he wll sign -- this is
16 all contingent, right? all on you getting the
17 bonds out .
18 M5. WALSH. Ri ght.
19 MR. RENTON: So if the bonds are actually
20 | ssued he gets his 47,000 and change. You get
21 the case fully dism ssed which allows your folks
22 to use the fact they're holding that dismssal.
23 It'1l be held by an escrow agent. Hol ding that
24 dismssal in hand. So to say that the case is
25 over.
www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Page 34
1 And one of the nice parts of this to the
2 extent you can say that is it's finality.
3 Right? It's not a final judgnent that you then
4 have to wait 30 days to see if there's an appeal
5 or anything el se.
6 He's done and there's a rel ease.
7 M5. THOMSEN: |Is that w thout prejudice or
8 wth prejudice?
9 MR. RENTON: It's with prejudice neaning it
10 can never being sued upon again by him
11 MR. McELROY: Brett, have we heard back
12 from Rhonda on whet her or not having that
13 dismssal in hand in escrowis going to allow
14 the bonds to be insured?
15 MR. RENTON: She did not confirm She said
16 there's a fighting chance. So she's been trying
17 to make sure and see.
18 But until she gets themrated again it's
19 the best position we can get into w thout
20 ri sking sone of the proceeds --
21 M5. THOMSEN. So now are we -- are you all
22 I n agreenent don't go back to them and ask them
23 for their definition of the footprint is as far
24 as the interior section of the breezeway?
25 | mean, to ne, they're really tying our
www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Page 35
1 hands. And I'mtrying to accept it. But |I am
2 having difficulty.

3 MR. MCELROY: | don't think -- if Tims

4 proposal -- what Timls cone up with doesn't

5 I ncl ude the encl osure of the breezeway.

6 MR, BEDWELL: It's not in the --

7 M5. THOMBEN: Ckay.

8 MR. BEDVWELL: Tim --

9 M5. THOMSEN: |'m overrul ed by --

10 BOARD MEMBERS: ( Speaki ng sinul taneously.)
11 MR. RENTON: And ny understanding of Tims
12 coment on the issue is putting the noney into
13 the golf course could potentially raise your

14 revenue stream

15 M5. WALSH: Ri ght.

16 MR. RENTON:. Cut your naintenance costs.
17 And this hits the major progranms that will be
18 your defining features to help in his opinion go
19 forward with those other itens which if you get
20 an increased revenue streamyou can use those
21 nonies, right? to help pay for sone of the
22 projects that were done or, you know, develop a
23 fund to put sone of that noney aside to use for
24  whatever purposes as you pull it together.
25 MR. BEDWELL: Now, Jason, if we nake noney

www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Page 36
1 in the golf course and we put it in the capital
2 reserve --

3 MR, STOWE:  Uh- huh.

4 MR. BEDWELL: (Cont'd.) W can use the

5 noney out of the capital reserve to do these

6 t hi ngs.

7 MR. RENTON: Correct.

8 MR, BEDWELL: W don't have to create

9 another capital reserve if it's funded by the

10 gol f course.

11 MR. RENTON: As long as it's not the bond
12 proceeds. That's the key.

13 M5. WALSH: That doesn't nean in a separate
14 account. There's not going to be a comm ngling
15 of that noney if we get the bonds, correct?

16 MR. STOANE: Correct.

17 MR. QAKLEY: And this for now what Ti m put
18 out, there's a hundred thousand dollars for

19 renodel dining area and bar.

20 I's that out?

21 MR, RENTON:  No.

22 MR. STONE: Renodeling is fine. As long as
23 you're not increasing the size of the dining

24 area. As long as you're not increasing the

25 size. Renodeling they seemto be okay.
www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Page 37

1 MR. RENTON: So picture this room kind of
t he nursery.
MR. QAKLEY: kay.
MR. RENTON: |If you took the wall out,

2

3

4

5 that's fine. Right? You could expand the area
6 by renoving that wall. |t doesn't change the

7 overall square footage. |Is --

8 M5. THOMGEN. Well, that's ny --

9 MR. RENTON:. But adding the breezeway in
10 nets you an additional however nmany square foot
11 now encl osed space.

12 MR. QAKLEY: But the breezeway is not part
13 of the restaurant.

14 MR. RENTON: | understand. And so that

15 woul d be the clarification. W'd probably have
16 to put sone restrictions on it that none of the
17 breezeway space coul d possibly be used for it.
18 MR. McELROY: You know what, we don't have
19 to change --

20 M5. WALSH: | would --

21 MR. McELROY: |If you want to do that here's
22 what | suggest you do. You just go back and you
23 say -- you know, if you |ook at that agreenent

24 as it is now, the breezeway isn't critical to

25 you.

www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Page 38
1 But you want to know, okay, if | decide |
2 did want to encl ose the breezeway can | get a
3 clarification that that's included in the
4 footprint?
5 M5. WALSH: Ri ght.
6 MR. RENTON: Yes. W could certainly do
7 that. W can ask Jack Spira. Just say: Send
8 us an E-mail confirm ng that when we say the
9 footprint won't be expanded. Enclosing the
10 breezeways does not expand the footprint.
11 M5. THOMSEN. O as |long as we stay away
12 fromthe restaurant.
13 MR. McELROY: That's right. That's right.
14 You can do that; get clarification wthout --
15 But I wouldn't -- | wouldn't risk --
16 M5. WALSH:  No.
17 MR. McELROY: If you're inclined to go
18 along wth this agreenent, | wouldn't risk the
19 agreenent going away by noving -- punting, you
20 know - -
21 M5. THOMSEN: Ri ght.
22 MR. McELROY: (Cont'd.) Weks down the
23 road to wait to get that clarification.
24 MR. McCARTHY: | strongly urge the board to
25 accept this agreenent as it is now. Jack and
www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Page 39
1 Brett have done an excellent job for the
2 conpany.
3 Wth everything that's going on, | think
4 it's a good settlenent and we need to go
5 f orward.
6 M5. WALSH. Ri ght.
7 MR. McCARTHY: Put this behind us. Please
8 don't drag it out.
9 M5. WALSH: Plus, I'd like to get sone
10 contracts on --
11 MR. McCARTHY: We've got sone critical
12 things going on. That's ny feeling. Now we can
13 di scuss that at the next neeting with Tinf
14 MR. STONE: Yes. Yeah.
15 MR. McELROY: And you've got -- Brett, is
16 there --
17 There's going to be a new engineer's
18 report, right?
19 MR. RENTON: As part of it you'll have to
20 wor k up the exact project approval for what has
21 to be done. | know Jason had started putting
22 together; that's what that draft form--
23 MR STOAE: Right.
24 MR. RENTON: (Cont'd.) FromTimis based
25 upon.
www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Page 40

1 You as a board wll have to approve that.
There's sone bond check the box type things --
M5. THOVSEN: Ri ght.
MR. RENTON: (Cont'd.) What the bond fol ks

2
3
4
5 require as to how to change them
6 Your attorneys involved in the bond

7 transacti on were | ooking at whether or not you
8 need a resolution change or sone kind of little
9 t hi ng.

10 But no -- no nore public hearings, no nore
11 any of that. Just slight revisions as to

12 getting this acconplished.

13 MR. McELROY: Wen will that approval of
14 t he new engineer's report take place?

15 MR. STONE: Here's --

16 MR. MCcELROY: And it also -- it needs to
17 make -- you need to nmake sure that if only --
18 MR. RENTON: It's a condition.

19 MR. STONE: Yeah. |'ve got the |anguage

20 that Steve sent. And ny plan was to get the

21 board anenabl e to going over after the shade

22 sessi on we have and approve a settlenent then we
23 woul d approve a revised engineer's report dated
24 today in substantive formwth this project

25 pl an.

www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Page 41
1 That woul d allow then the bond folks to be
2 able to go and size the bonds. Because they'l|
3 have an approved project |ist.

4 Then they can start working on that and the
5 new assessnment nethodol ogy. And |I've got
6 Steve's clarification that if it's approved in
7 substantive formand the bonds do not cl ose,
8 this approval is null and void and you can go
9 back to the original engineer's report that was
10 approved prior.
11 M5. WALSH.  Yeah.
12 MR. BEDWELL: How soon can we get you the
13 bond? What are we tal king about?
14 MR. STONE: |'d be |Iooking at six weeks |
15 think is the original estimate we had. From
16 about the tine we start looking at it they have
17 to go ahead and --
18 MR. BEDWELL: So we gotta pray during the
19 si x weeks.
20 M5. WALSH  No. Once we get --
21 MR. BEDWELL: |Is that right?
22 M5. WALSH: Once we get their signature --
23 MR. BEDWELL: No nore |awsuits?
24 M5. WALSH: W don't have to worry about
25 it.
www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Page 42
1 MR. RENTON: They have confirmed in witing
2 that this agreenent will be executed by themif
3 approved by you.

4 M5. WALSH: So once -- once we get that
5 going then at the sane tine we're noving onto --
6 MR. QAKLEY: [If we go ahead and approve
7 this could you then after it's approved ask them
8 I f we encl ose the breezeway whet her that would
9 be okay?
10 M5. THOMSEN: That's --
11 MR. RENTON: Yes.
12 O you can go into the it's easier to ask
13 for forgiveness than it is to ask for
14 perm ssi on.
15 M5. WALSH:  Yeah.
16 MR. BEDWELL: W want to go back into
17 public. And the word's going to get out because
18 we're settling this?
19 IMR. RENTON:  Yes.
20 MR. BEDWELL: So if sonebody want to sue
21 they know it's close to being settled. W can't
22 keep this a secret.
23 MR. RENTON: Once this docunent is fully
24 executed --
25 MR BEDWELL: Yeah.
www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Page 43

1 M5. WALSH: And then recorded.

2 MR. RENTON: Then it could becone a matter

3 of public record which would be subject to the

4 request if sonebody asked.

5 VMR. BEDWELL: W publish the m nutes.

6 MR. RENTON: This docunent needs to be

7 recorded because it contains a release and

8 there's restriction as to that property. So

9 t hey can never chall enge these bonds again if
10 they sell themin the next three nonths, nonth,
11  year, five years, whatever the nunber is.

12 They are -- the settlenent is if you think
13 of it wwth the property, not so much with the
14 entity. So it forever concludes this property
15 as to howto resolve it.

16 MR. QAKLEY: What we're doing if we approve
17 this is we are not hindering future boards down
18 the road anyplace in this docunent for anything
19 they want to do after five years.

20 MR. RENTON. Correct. After five years.
21 For five years you are restricting the projects
22 as to issuing additional bonds and other itens
23 that you would be able to do.

24 MR. QAKLEY: But they could take it out of
25 t he general fund.

www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Page 44
1 MR. RENTON: They coul d not special assess
2 and they cannot issue bonds.

3 MR. STONE: No special assessnents.
4 So you could use current assessnents. |If
5 there was a way that you could squeeze it in.
6 MR. OQAKLEY: Right. That's what | said.
7 We'd take it out of the general fund and
8 woul dn't be special assessed. There wouldn't be
9 a bond. But if there was noney there --
10 MR. RENTON. Qur recommendati on woul d be --
11 MR STOAE: Right.
12 MR. RENTON: (Cont'd.) Use the golf course
13 revenue to conpl ete whatever project you want.
14 MR. OQAKLEY: Al right.
15 MR. RENTON: |If you avoid sone of the other
16 itens --
17 M5. THOVBEN. At |east for the next five
18 years.
19 MR. RENTON: That's for five years. After
20 five years all bets are off.
21 M5. THOMSEN:.  Ckay.
22 M5. WALSH: Shall we vote?
23 MR. RENTON: Well, is there any -- you
24 can't vote in here. W'I|l close and go back on.
25 But is there any other questions anybody
www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Page 45

1 has - -

2 MR, BEDWELL: No.

3 MR. RENTON: (Cont'd.) About this

4 settlenment or anything in it?

5 BOARD MEMBERS: (No response.)

6 MR. RENTON. Ckay.

7 MR. McCARTHY: Any questions fromthe

8 boar d?

9 BOARD MEMBERS: (No response.)

10 MR. RENTON: And it is purely contingent.
11 If a new |lawsuit cones in, then it's poof, we're
12 back to where we were in the litigation and
13 we'll continue on and proceed fromthere.

14 MR. QAKLEY: When go out of this shade
15 session, we vote on this.

16 MR. RENTON: Correct. You would vote.

17 M5. WALSH: |I'mgoing to vote like this
18 (i ndicating).

19 MR. QAKLEY: And he's agreed already to
20 signit.

21 MR. RENTON: That is correct.

22 MR. McCARTHY: Ckay. So we're going to
23 cl ose the attorney-client session.

24 MR. STONE: W just need a notion to

25 adj ourn.

www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Page 46
1 M5. WALSH: | make a notion to adjourn the
2 shade sessi on.

3 MR. RENTON:  You can't nmake a notion in
4 her e.
5 M5. WALSH:  All right.
6 MR. RENTON:. That's okay.
7 So if there's no further questions fromthe
8 attorney we'll go ahead and concl ude now.
9 MR. McCARTHY: One thing before we close.
10 | want to express your help and Brett's help
11 wth what you've done for the CDD board --
12 M5. WALSH:  Yes.
13 MR. McCARTHY: AlIl five of us really
14 appreciate the hard work the two of you and your
15 conpany di d.
16 Thank you very nuch.
17 MR. RENTON. Thank you.
18 (Wher eupon, the attorney-client session was
19 concl uded.)
20
21
22
23
24
25
www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Page 47
1
2 CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER
3
4
5 |, Margaret Eddy Sheffield, Court Reporter, do
6 hereby certify that | was authorized to and did report
7 t he foregoi ng proceedi ngs, and that pages 3 through 46
8 Is a true and correct record of my stenographic notes.
9

10 Dated this 11th day of June, 2020.

H TR N

, TR

i Mar gar et Eddy Sheffield, Court Reporter

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Index: $379,679..appeal
accept ance agree 10:6
$ 4 18: 20 12: 1
$379, 679 47,000 33:20 accessing agreed 45:19
31: 23 16:4 agr eei ng
$580, 000 5 acconpl i sh 22: 6
- 18: 23, 25
21:25 580,000 22: 4 _ agreement
$6, 022, 585 acconpl i shed 3:21 6:5
6: 15 5 40: 12 10: 7 12:3
$9, 022, 585 account 1r:17,20,
6: 14 6, 022, 585 36: 14 25 18: 3,09,
' 8: 19 _ 10 22:19
action 3:24 25 18
. 8 activities 32:13
1 613 32:13 34: 22
80 22:21 ad 21'5 37: 23
10 21:4 ' 38: 18, 19,
10th 20: 24, 9 add 12:3 25 42:2
19: 10
25 24 21 ahead 4:13
9,022, 585 ' 41:17 42:6
2 8:19 added 10:22 46- 8
32: 25
. alloned 3:15
2020 3:1 A adding 17:3 14: 17
25,000 30:20 ability 3:25 33:5 37:9 18 11
253.’ 2%0 227.'124 absol utel y addi t onal anenabl e
' | 10:6 17:13 1'% 40: 21
27 31 26: 12 43: 29 anmount 11:1
27,200 28:14  28:17 ' .
29:10 addr esses amounts  7: 22
3 abundant | y 28:1 an:tLgr IZ??:
20: 2 18: 16 adjourn 3:25 '
30 121 . . :
34: 4 accept 18: 10 45: 25 46:1 anynore 27:1
' 20: 13, 14 advocat e anypl ace
30,000 30:20  35:71 38:25  14:8 43:18
accept abl e agent 33: 23 appeal 26:22
8.2 33:4 27:5 34:4

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco

800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
Board M eeting on 05/27/2020

Confidential

Index: appealed..bonds

appealed 5:2

appr oval
8:16 39: 20
40: 13 41:8

approve 20:1
40: 1, 22, 23
42: 6 43:16

approved
20: 4 41: 3,
6, 10 42: 3,
7

area 11:5,
16, 21
14: 10, 12,
15 15:6
16: 1,4
17: 15
23: 14
36: 19, 24
37:5

argue 10:2
11:18

ar gued

assess 30:3

44: 1
assessed
29: 21 44:8

assessnent
29: 17
30: 12 41:5

assessnents
32:7 44: 3,
4

assi gned

5:16

assum ng
4:17 8:1
27:13

att enpt ed
5.7

att or ney
46: 8

attorney's
28:6,7

att orney-
client 3:7

45: 23
46: 18

att or neys
40: 6

avoid 44:15

B

15: 11

back 3:25
4: 2,21
5:13, 21
8:14 9:15
11: 13
18: 13
20: 3,12
21: 20 23:2
24:3 29:12
34: 11, 22
37:22 41:9
42: 16
44: 24
45: 12

backwar ds

28: 4
bar 36:19

based 22:9
39: 24

basis 6:1
10: 8
6: 19

battl ed

BEDVEL L
13:1,5
18: 23
19: 4, 8, 13
20: 15
21: 24
22:14, 23
23: 4,15
27:6 28:23
29: 14, 16,
19, 23
30: 8,11, 16
31: 8,19, 22
32:1,9, 12,
21 33: 2,8,
12 35:6, 8,
25 36:4,8
41: 12, 18,
21, 23
42: 16, 20,
25 43:5
45: 2

benefit 9:25
28: 4
bets 44: 20

big 9:22
13: 13
25:7,11

bent

bird 8:4

bit 5:12

blow 11:13
bl ue

boar d

boar ds

bond 7:6

bondi ng

bonds

24: 7 27:9

7:25 19: 21

10: 2

4: 16,
23 8:9, 15
13: 24
18: 9, 21
19: 18 20: 4
21: 15

24: 23 25:6
26: 7,25
35: 10

38: 24
40: 1, 21
45:5,8,9
46: 11

43: 17

13: 21
15: 8, 16
16: 11, 16
29:7 36:11
40: 2,4, 6
41:1, 13
44: 9

27:13

8: 16
14: 6 27:21
28:19 29:2
31:6
33:17, 19

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco

800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Index: booked..company
34: 14 14: 24, 25 case b5: 3,4, clause 11:3
365 15 bui | di ngs 7, _15 18:18 clear 12:2
3022 133 S3212¢ A0V
44. 9 bui It 25: 4 o 18: 16

sooked 5:15 323 il0 g1 ©ients
ooke . . . .
| bul kheads | 25: 13
box 40:2 23: 29 caveat 32:24 clock 26 24
breezeway bullet 6:10 cob 7113 close 41:7
12: 23 17:9 12: 9 19:19 42 21
18: 4. 24 bunker 23: 2, 46 11 .

C _ 4 . 44: 24
34124 3515 cetera 11:5 45: 23 46: 9
37:9, 12, bush 24:8 _

17,24 38:2 27: 10 Chai r man cl oset
42- 8 ] 6 8 27: 8 11:17, 20
uy : - ) 12: 4,5
breezeway' s chairs 33:7 16
17:10 C chal | enge ! ubh
. ) cl ubhouse
br eezeways 31:16 43:9 . .
cal endar 6:22 7:9
13:8 17: 2, chal | engi ng :
: 10: 19, 20
21 292 5:14, 16, 18 26 5
8:12 22:3 call 12:4 | 13:1 22:22
1]?:8: IjiO ' ca21. 1 ' chance 34:16 24: 22
' ' : X
Brett 3:4 called 21:2, Cha”ge 20: 1 co falpse
33: 20 23: 23
6:3,6 8:20 15 37°6. 19
28: 20 30:1 cancel 98 40: 5’ 3 Cosr’rgothSabl e
34: 11 S :
39:1, 15 cancel ed check 40:2  oment
Brett's 5:23 33: 8 . cherry 7:14 35:12
28: 12 Ca]rjgl k;-al I ze choose 7:3 conmmer ci al
46: 10 : . . 9:24 25:4
briefly 3:11 canni bal i zes circle 29:12 26: 2
' 14: 24 claim 5:25 ol
bugaboo 25:7 . . conm ngl 1 ng
cuild 119 cap 31:10 clarification 36: 14
ui . , 37:15 _
16: 17 capi Ta| 38: 3, 14,23 company 39:2
o 36:1,5,9 41 6 46: 15
bui | di ng .

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco

800-333-2082



http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Index: competent..developer
conpet ent Cont'd 9:1, 45: 16, 21 deal 10:10
2or b 12 12 18- g cost 3lilz ;3 12 23

conmpetition : ) . : !
b o 20:9 21:7  costs 28:14 9.9
: . . 33:14
22:11 23:9 deci d 8: 9
conpl ai nts : 35:16 eciae '
29. l, 23 9. 10 20. 12
38. 29 ' counse : 29:7 38:1
conpl ete : I 23- 1 _ _
44- 13 39: 24 40: 4 Cogg. iz 3:10 decided 5:17
compl et el y 44: 12 45: 3 ' 16:7
5 3 cont i ngency courses 7:14  ocision
t 724 court 4:9 26: 18
conmponen 10 3 )
25: 12, 24 conti ngent deck 32 25
33: 16 cover 3:11 33: 6
concern 12:1 '
45: 10 create 36:8 decrease 7:8
concer ned cont i nue il g g
2317 critica ecrease
26: 13 28:6 37: 24 7. 25
concl ude . .
46° 8 45:13 39:11 decr eases
contracts current 7: 6
concl uded 39: 10 . o
4:11 46: 19 1522 def i ni ng
conver sati ons 31:10 44:4 35: 18
concl udes . .
43 14 3 16 CUt. 8 10 definition
copy 17:23, 9:16 29:7 34: 23
concl usi on 24, 25 30: 4,5, 6, del avi
18: 22 19 35: 16 €l ayl ng
corner 4:21 23:18
condi tion cor por ati on cute 33:5 ] J
18: 11 ependi ng
40: 18 25:15 o 32: 14
. correct design 14:19
f
C°§4'_ rlrg 12: 16, 17 date 29:6 devel op
_ 14:17 dated 40: 23 13: 25
confirmed 21: 22 _
42:1 22:17,18  day 8:18 35: 22
confirm ng 23:8 24:19 days 20: 20, devel oper
38 8 36: 7, 15, 16 21 21: 4 9:25
43: 20 34: 4

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco

800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Index: devil's..extend
devil's 14:8 docunentation enclose 13:8 41: 15
difficulty 22:9 18: 12, 24 et hi cal | y

35: 2 docunent s 38:2 42:8 10: 13
dining 14:22  21:3 e”?‘j'?f’sleld event 27: 20

36: 19, 23 dog 7:2 ' :

J evi dence
direction 9:6,11, 16 encl osi ng 26 18
. . 13: 19 '

.4' S do;:l gr 6:11 17: 2,8, 22 exact 39: 20
di saster 22:3 38:9 excel | ent

32:5 dollars 6:17 39 1

_ 9:9 1518 encl osure .

di scl ose : : 35: 5 £
. 27:12 28:2 . exception
3. 14 10. 23
30:7 36:18 end 7:10 :
di scover .
g draft 32: 14 8:18 execut ed
5019 42:2, 24
39: 22 engaged 5:5, -
di scuss .
21: 19 drafted 191 20 exerrpt | ONn
39- 13 14: 20, 21 engi neer 10017
. 23: 24 exi stin
di scussed drag 39:8 ' . Xllg |3 o

30: 1, 18 drain 26:3 engi neer-s '

. . _ 39: 17 expand 17:14
di scussi on dr awi ng 40: 14, 23 19:2 375
di sm'. ssal drop 7:4 engi neeri ng expanded

gi; ig 24 Dugan 26:19,  6:13 8:15 10: 21, 24

| 21 entered 37 14: 11 38:9
d';g‘_ stled 5:8 expandi ng

' E entity 43:14 13:1,5
di ssent _ 18: 4
o5 17 E-MAIL 38:8 ent r ances . _
) . 33: 14 pansi on
di strict case 8.6 . 16: 9, 10
) : : equi pmen
28: 5 Zasler ] 453 12 712, 18 expect  14: 1
docunent as :
18 16 12: 9 escrow 33:23 exjr’é_eiso
42: 23 electric 34:13 . 11- 14
43: 6, 18 14 16 esti mate ext end '

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco

800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Index: extent..guys
extent 34:2 fit 8:13 18: 22 24 4
extra 7.6 five-year ggfié 39: & get all 10:8
19: 10 29:5 ' .' give 4:4
flexibility found 26017 9:15 31:17
F : .
31:18 fourth 4:8 goal S 25- 16
f ace 10 2 FLORI DA 3: 1 frame 20 15 gOl f 6: 19’
facilities folks 33:21 free 18:9 22 7:9, 14
6:21 7- 1 40: 4 41:1 front 522 9: 20, 23
facility foot 37:10 {1y 33:21 g1
_ y 22:15, 22
11: 9, 19 f oot age 42: 23 . .
17-4 26 2 23:11 26:1
. . 10: 22 11:6 fund 7:24 27:-13 288
fact 15:10 13:6 17:4 8:18 13:25  30: 16, 20,

33: 22 19:9 3707 29: 20, 21 22 32:1,21
f eat ur es f oot prl nt 30 13 35:13

35: 18 10: 20 35: 23 36: 1,10

: : : 44: 12
feel 30 25 ;;.1gzig, 43: 25 44:7
. ' funded 36:9 good 9:19
feeling 17:5, 9, 13 10: 10
. . . f di )

39:12 18:5 24:13 LQZ{T% 27:23 39: 4
f 28: 6. 7 38:4,9,10 funds 6:12 g '
feets 14. 2;3 forbid 324 ij 515 gotta 41:18

ee . 13, .

15 1 forever governlng

43 14 future 43:17 21:3
fighting
, gr eat est

28:7 34:16 forgive .

y y e 14: 18 G 27:11

igure : :

-g _ f orgi veness gain 19:8 ground 3:11
filed 5 1 42:13 game 27:4  group 25:13
final  34:3 form 39:22 gener al guar ant eed
finality 40: 24 41:.7 29: 20, 21 26: 20

34: 2 formal 3:24 30: 12 guy 22:5

36:22 375 forvard gent | enan 31: 17

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco

800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Index: hand..Jason
6: 10 30: 11 i nvol ved
H hi nder i ng 31: 23 40: 6
hand 247 43: 17 i ncreased i ssuance
34: 13 hol di ng i ncreases issue 6:10
. . 31: 6, 10
. . ncreasin !
hands  35:1 huggfidl 36: 23, 24 i ssued 27: 21
happen 15:3 36: 18 incur 28:7 285 19
happened ' . 33:20
23:13 ' neurr ed | 23: 25
: I 28 16 i ssues :
happy 6:6 - . i ssui ng
10: 3 i dentified ' nﬂs-citsl ng 43: 22
) 21: 25 ' . _
hard 46: 14 erati ve i ndi vi dual 'tg”z 1‘:3- 14
hear 4: 20, : -
22 2410 28: 8 6:1,4 7:3,4,19
' . I nsi st ed 29: 3 35:19
heard 5:11 ! ”;’;ftz‘zm 17: 19 43 22
6:2 34:11 32: 59 28: 18 44° 16
heari ng _ . 29:11
5:14, 16,17 ' ”gi?vz‘;”ems insure 9:2 3
21: 10, 12 : .
26: 16 i nclined ! ngzrii Jack 4:18
hear i ngs 38: 17 ' 10:5 17:18
40: 10 include 35:5 | ”igfizorm_ - 38:7,25
held 33:23  included 25:2 34:24 AMTOTS
11:3 14: 12 11: 17, 19
hel ps 8: 20 38: 3 . i nt er nal 16: 2
hesi tation . . . 13:3 14: 21 janitorial
33: 10 i ncl udi ng 17 4 12 4
12: 23 . '
hey 30: 22 . internally Jason 29:14
. _ i ncrease 25:16 35: 25
high 7:15 10:25 11:2 invited 4:2 39: 21
hi gh-ri se 14:1 17:5 ' '

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco

800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Index: Jenn's..million
Jenn's 17:6 | awsui ts 26:10
. M .
judge 5:8,9, | 65;68_2 11, made 27:25 35; 3 |
10, 13, 14, ' mai nt enance 37:18, 21
15 10: 4 | eases 7:11 35: 16 38:13, 17,
26: 16, 19, leave 7°1 maj or 35: 17 22 39: 15
21 el 40: 13, 16
. i keli hood make 4: 2
Juggf:[enzt . 26: 22 7-19 11: 14 'Meaning 3:14
26 15 1 liner 23:2,4 12213115 349
34 3 ’ list 329 22: 20 means 16: 19
' 41-3 23:10 24: 13
June 20: 24, ' 28: 24 7: 23
25 listed 6:14 34: 17 meet [
litigating 35: 25 rreetllng 3:9
K 26° 13 40: 17 20: 18
46:1, 3 21: 2,15, 16
key 28:20 litigation _ 39: 13
36: 12 3:-23 4: 11 makes 4:12 s
22: 25 ' mandat ed 19: 18
30:17 37:1 litigators 6: 16 24: 23 25:6
40: 8 8.5 matter 43:2 gg 1028: 4
kit chen long 12:5 :
14: 22 14: 24 'WTSTTQ’ 45:5, 9
30: 14 23:16, 21 men's 16:2
L 31: 20 38: 24 mere 25: 19
36: 11, 22, 39: 7 11
| anguage 24 38:11 . mess 24:2
16: 24 45:7, 22
: | ooked 7:21 46: 9, 13 met hodol ogy
40:19 14:19 22:8 41:5
. Mcel r oy
larger 11:15 lot 7:17 4: 19, 24 million
law 3:17 23:. 6 17: 8, 12 6:11, 17
lawsuit 3:6 18:6, 25 7:5,8 9.8,
. . 19: 10. 14 14 15:18
4:25 26:5 y 14, .
45 11 20, 24 20:9 22: 20

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco

800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Index: mind..past
27:12 28:2 negotiating 23 18:2 23:6 41:9,
30:5,6 6:9 25:22 19: 12, 19, 15
31r1l negoti ati on 21_ 23:5,9 originally

mnd 27:8 6: 24 56: 17 15: 2
37:3,12
mnutes 43:5 negotiations 42 6 osM 5: 24
nmoney 7:19 5:6, 20 43: 16, 24 out dat ed
14:2 23:1 nets 37:10 44:6, 14 25: 3
:232 i23(2);312 nice 25:4 45: 14,19 Qutline 9:1
12, 295, 34:1 obj ection
25 36:5, 15 9: 22 out var d
44 9 nonconpet e ' 10: 24
25:10 obl i gat ed
monies 35:21 . overrul ed
‘h 43010 note 4:8 10:4, 14 35:9
mon : : :
_ notice 20:19 obtain 4:13
months  43: 10 21: 9 obtained 5:1 P
rmztlrflsog4 5:11 Novenber office 14:14 paid 8:6
: 27:5 1r7 16: 6 28:19
46: 1, 3 .
_ 19:17, 23
. nul | 41: 8 paper 21 8
motions 4.3 of fi ces
nunber 15:11 park 7:2
move 11:4 . 19: 19
5 " nursery 37:2 Of;i?'gal 1t7 2::;
: par :
rmvefj 14: 21 o open 5:17 10: 20
23:1 21:16 16: 13
nmoving 18:22 OAKLEY 9:5, openi ng 17 12
38:19 42:5 1izié . 13- 19 22: 19
rmé;' T7e 12; 11: 18 opinion 5:23 g; 13
' 13: 9, 14 35:18 | a1
N 14: 7,10 opposi ng parts )
15:1,4,7, 20: 3 party 5.6
natural 32:5 14,19, 22, order 8:6 pass 8:.22
25 16: 6, 26 2 25: 20
negoti at ed 13,18, 21 L 24 .
17: 19 17:1, 6, 11, ori gi nal past 27:5

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco

800-333-2082



http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Index: Paulk..purely
Paul k 5:13 14:7 27: 4 4:10 35: 22
26:16 point 4:11 pro 19:15, 43: 21
Paulk's 5:14 6: 10, 25 16, 22, 23 proper 20:18
paved 13:17 13 i71$é324 22:1 258 property
9: 23 s probl em 25:4 26:9
P 32: 24 17:22 25:8  43:8, 13, 14
15: 8,9 _ _ : ' S
16: 7 24:2 poég;o 10:9 28: 23 pr oposal
26: 4 35:21 ' probl ens 16: 25 35: 4
paying 8:4 poof 45:11 23.22 or oposed
15: 13 posi tion procedure 3:22 32: 25
pending 5:4 34:19 313 prove 10:4
per cent possi bl y proceed 4.7 or ovi de
22- 21 10: 11 8.17 10: 3 30 21
' 37: 17 45: 13 '
per m ssi on _ provi si on
42: 14 po;;ptllgal ly prfg?i‘g 27: 19
. . : 29:10, 11
permts oract i cal 16: 11, 17 _
29: 23 314 34: 20 public .41 1,
pi ckers 7:15 36:12 12 21:10,
_— pray 41:18 11 40:10
icnic : process . .
pf ' | or ej udi ce 31: 14 42:17 43: 3
picture 37:1  34:7 8,9 S ogr ams publ i sh  43: 5
pl:8e143: 9 pr esent 35 17 puf fery
: 10: 13, 14 25: 20
olan 14:19 project 6:12 _
17 23 : prevent ed 818 30:23 bpull 7: 3
. 13: 18 . 35: 24
19: 5, 10 39: 20
40° 20. 25 price 24:3 40:24 41:3 pulled 7:20
o : _ 44: 13 _
olans 16: 21 prior 41:10 _ punted 5:11
17: 24 prioritize pré)! (]e.COt Sll punti ng
27: 22 22: 2 L 1
° 22:25 29:6 38:19
pl ausi bl e prioritized 30: 3, 10, pur chase
9:2 32:21 15, 19 7:19
play 12:21 private 3:14 31:21 purely 45:10

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco

800-333-2082



http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Index: purpose..require
purpose 4.4 rati oned rel at ed 21: 1,6, 11,
12: 9 26:2 6: 15 30: 14 14, 22
pur poses ready 23:23 rel ease 34:6 22:8,11, 17
35: 24 23 24 43: 7 24:17, 24
_ real 23 o 25: 1, 11,
push 12:13, rearrange remain 314, 15, 22
14 14: 23 19 8:5 28: 21, 24
pUShi ng 28: 11 remai ni ng 29: 1, 5
12:18 16:3  nq.93 5: 4 32:3, 11,
out  11:12 32: 24 remains 5:4 14,20, 23
1211 33 7 33: 3,9, 13,
: . recommendati on renodel 25:2 19 34:9, 15
35: 23 7:22 44:10  36: 19 35- 11 16
36:1, 17 o
37-16 39:-7 record 3:3 renodel i ng 36:7,11,21
. 4:1 43: 3 22: 2 37:1, 4,9,
putting ) :
10: 15 33: 6  recorded 50122, 25 30: 19 g
431 7 11: 8 39:19, 24
35- 12 1, renove : 40: 4. 18
39: 21 records 4:13 renoved 23:6 42: 1, 11,
recreation renovi ng 19, 23
Q 10: 1 37 6 43: 2,6, 20
_ 44: 1, 10,
question recreational Renton 3:3,4 12 15 19
10: 12 6:20 7:1 4:17 6: 8, 23’45f3 é
29: 14 reduce 22:14 20 8:8,22 10, 16, 21
i 9:1, 4,10, 46:3, 6, 17
questions reduced 7:20 13. 22 n 9 B
4:15 6:6 ,
: : 22: 21 11: 18. 25 r epl acenent
44: 25 45:7 T 5-10
46 7 reduces 28:1 12: 8, 16 :
' : . 13: 3, 7, 10, report 6:13
: . d 9:8 P
quick 15:20  TSTHELTY 21, 24 8:15 39: 18
reduction 14: 9, 18 40: 14, 23
R 6:11,16 15: 3, 5, 10, 41: 9
: : 9: 14 15,21, 24 reporter 4:9
Rain 8:4 refuse 9:19 16: 5, 7, 10, '
raise 30:7 b t 15, 19, 22 request 4:13
35: 13 rEZSff:e”E” 17: 3 18: 8, 43: 4
rated 34:18 3314 15 20:17 require 40:5

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco

800-333-2082



http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Index: requiring..settlements
requiring 38:12 risking sell 28:3
6:11 r est aur at eer 34: 20 43: 10
reserve 32:4 15: 12 road 38:23 send 21:8
36:2,5,9 r est aur at eur 43: 18 38: 7
resi dents 15: 12 roof 17:10 sense 7:19
217: 23,24 restrict room 3:13 separate
resol ution 16: 25 11:17, 19, 11: 9 36:13
40:8 restricting ig’ 22’1?_312 serves 26:1
resol ve 15: 17 R -
43: 15 43: 21 14:10,16, €717 1
22 15:5, 6, 11:20
resources restriction 22 16: 3, serving
26: 4 ;;fii 14,17, 20 14: 15
response : _ 17:15, 16 , 38
4:16 45:5,  28:21 29:5 95 379 SO T
9 33:13 43: 8 : '
o rooms 10: 23, 18 40: 22
rest 10:23, restrictions 24 11: 4,7 45: 15, 23
24 11: 4,7, 37:16 17: 14 46: 2, 18
17, 19, 20, resul t 5:22 rOUgh 8: 24 set 20: 17
22,23 12:5 14: 2 27- 922
14- 10 . rules 3:12 .
: retained 3:5 (el 10° 11
15: 5, 6, 22 run 26:23 settie :
16: 3, 14, revenue 25: 19
17, 19 30: 21,22 S settl ed
17: 14, 15 35: 14, 20 28: 11
29- 1 44: 13 sand 25:; 23 42 21
rest aur ant revenues satisfies sett| enent
9:24 11: 9, 14:1 32:12 3:21 5:5,
10 12:6,12 revised 8:15 gave 284 20 6:5 8:2
13: 13 40: 23 _ 14: 2 18: 10, 20
14: 13, 14, i si ons saving : 20:11 39: 4
15 15: 2 40° 11 secret 42:22 40: 22
19: 11 ' : : 43: 12 45: 4
_ section 7:20
255 8 9 Rhonda 34:12 _
8, 9, 31: 17 settlenents
11 33:1 risk 38:15, 34: 24 10: 14
37: 13 18 '

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco

800-333-2082



http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Index: settling..sudden
settling 41: 2 spendi ng STONE 8: 20,
42:18 slab 187 22: 4 i?lg;3
se;;r\-gday slash 12-4 spent 27:25 20; 95 25
s slide 8: 12 Sp;;alzﬂi 18 21:4,7,13
shade : _ _ . 22: 7,10,
21: 16, 18 slight 40:11  26:22 38:7 13 19 24
jg iéll 46: 2 Solid 15:25 spoke 26:1 23: 8
' ' sonepl ace spri nkl er 29:15, 18,
shared 25:16 23: 11 ) 22, 25
24:1 30:9, 14
sheet 8: 21 space 11: 6.1 sprinkl ers 171 215 )
shifting 12 1471 12:5 24:1 31: 3,9, 20,
25: 23 : square 10:22 25 32:2,18
16: 20 .
16, 22, 23 55 an. 15:1 17:3 39: 14, 23
1 es 24:22 33:5 ' _
22:1 25:8 37-11. 17 4 19:9 40: 15, 19
short 22:5 - : 377,10 41: 14
speaking 8:7 44: 3, 11
show 30: 22 19: 18 squeeze 4415 /o o4
: . 23: 15 start 14:2
si de 3 22 st ream
) ) 24: 23, 25 23:18
10: 1 28: 14 ’ :
_ 25:6 26:7 26: 23 35: 14,20
sign 33115 30:8 35:10  29: 20 strongly
45: 20 speci al 41: 4, 16 38: 24
signature 20: 17 started stuff  9:5,6
41: 22 21:1, 15 39: 21 23:7 27:20
Si rr.ul tane.ousl y 22 173321 3 starts 24:5 subject 43:3
2371,\'__1;9 18 T stay 4:21 subst anti al
25:6 26:7 f . Steve 40:20 subst anti ve
. . specifically : :
30:8 35:10 3-21 17:-18 Steve's 4l: 6 40:24 41:7
sir 9:4 29: 7 stick 517 successf ul
. _ ' ' 4: 25
Sl ze 10: 25 spend 6:12 st or age .
11: 2 11-1 286 14° 14 sudden 24: 3,
36: 23, 25 19- 22 4

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco

800-333-2082



http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Index: sue..version
sue 27:17 Terry 14:13 15: 18 5:11
42: 20 15: 9 23:11 transferred
sued 34:10 there'd 32:5 36:18 5:7
sues 27:14  thing 18:8 th;ZY"B 319 trees 7:15
suggest 23:1,16 ' . trim 7:16
- 26:19 40:9 L 7.91 ”52313121-724’
sunmar 1, : : 117,
2.8 y26: 15, 46:9 21:24 20
21 things 4:6 22: 12, 14, .
| 20: 10 25 23:6 turn  11:10
sunshi ne 22: 15 32:10 33:8 29:2
3:9,17 23: 17 35:8 36:17 twenty-two
suppor t 25: 23 39: 13, 24 15: 18
26:18 ST als  Tims 353, tying 34:25
surprise 6:3 ' ' 4,11 40 2
36:6 39:12 type :
system 8.5 40: 2 time 4:2,10
24: 1 5:10 15:15 U
THOMBEN 20:15 21:7
T 1; i; 23:5 41:16  Un-huh
: 42: 5 29: 18, 22
table 6:13 18:1,3, 14 36: 3
_ ) 19: 2. 7 times 15:11 :
711 20: 24 25: 24 under st and
takes 3:9 23 23: 3,20 ) under st andi ng
told 24:18
21: 4 24: 10, 14 © 35: 11
. 28: 25 t onor r ow . .
talk 4:5 29 4 13 27-17 29- 3 uni son 4:23
ta::-l(;.e(:jLS 3:10 32:8 34:7, topic 3:19 urge 38:24
t |k-. g%.g5-7,9 touch 97 utility 12:4
al ki ng :
33: 11 38:11, 21 transaction Vv
4113 40: 3 42:10 40: 7
terms 6:2,10 41121 transcript vacat ed
8:2 314 t hought 19:5 4:14 :

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco

800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

VIERA EAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Confidential Board M eeting on 05/27/2020 Index: versions..yesterday
32:15 25:7,14,21 wrded 31:17
ver si ons 26: 8 _27: 2, work 22:12
30: 2 %i_goé§418 39: 20
Viera 3:1 35 15 . 46 14
7:13 12: 9 36: 13 working 41:4
void 41:8 37: 20 wor kshop
vote 18:21 38: 5,16 20: 23
21: 17 39:6, 9 world 27:11
A4 22 24 41: 11, 20,
. 22 24 worry 41:24
45: 15, 16, ;
17 42: 41 15 worth 21: 25
43: 1 44: 22 247 25 20
W 45: 17 27:9 31:12
46:1,5,12 witing 42:1
wait 34:4 wanted 9:17
38: 23 11:1, 14 v
walk 6:3 14:22
_ 20: 18 year 30:7
\Mjg'2115%25 27: 18 43: 11
19; 4,6 . sl:13 years 14:3
37-4 6 weeks 38:22 28: 25
| ’13 A 41: 14, 19 29: 4, 19
wal | s : )
14: 23 what ever's 31:4,7,15
) 3-13 43: ll, 19,
WALSH 8:7 20, 21
11: 24 what soever 44: 18, 19,
12:7, 13, 24: 22 20
ZO: 24 w de 25:17 yest er day
13:15, 23 win 26:14, 32:19
16: 9, 12
15
18: 7 19: 3,
17 20:8,21 \Vodside
22:18 9:5,17
23:13 23:7
24: 9, 11, word 29: 16
15,25 word's 42: 17

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco

800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47

	Word Index
	Index: $379,679..appeal
	$379,679 (1)
	$580,000 (1)
	$6,022,585 (1)
	$9,022,585 (1)
	1 (1)
	10 (1)
	10th (2)
	2020 (1)
	25,000 (1)
	250,000 (3)
	27 (1)
	27,200 (1)
	30 (2)
	30,000 (1)
	47,000 (1)
	580,000 (1)
	6,022,585 (1)
	80 (1)
	9,022,585 (1)
	ability (1)
	absolutely (5)
	abundantly (1)
	accept (5)
	acceptable (2)
	acceptance (1)
	accessing (1)
	accomplish (2)
	accomplished (1)
	account (1)
	action (1)
	activities (1)
	ad (1)
	add (3)
	added (2)
	adding (3)
	additional (3)
	addresses (1)
	adjourn (3)
	advocate (1)
	agent (1)
	agree (2)
	agreed (1)
	agreeing (1)
	agreement (19)
	ahead (4)
	allowed (3)
	amenable (1)
	amount (1)
	amounts (1)
	anterior (1)
	anymore (1)
	anyplace (1)
	appeal (3)

	Index: appealed..bonds
	appealed (1)
	approval (4)
	approve (6)
	approved (6)
	area (14)
	argue (2)
	argued (1)
	assess (2)
	assessed (2)
	assessment (3)
	assessments (3)
	assigned (1)
	assuming (3)
	attempted (1)
	attorney (1)
	attorney's (2)
	attorney-client (3)
	attorneys (1)
	avoid (1)
	back (22)
	backwards (1)
	bar (1)
	based (2)
	basis (1)
	battled (3)
	BEDWELL (46)
	benefit (1)
	bent (1)
	bets (1)
	big (4)
	bird (3)
	bit (3)
	blow (1)
	blue (1)
	board (22)
	boards (1)
	bond (14)
	bonding (1)
	bonds (15)

	Index: booked..company
	booked (1)
	box (1)
	breezeway (12)
	breezeway's (1)
	breezeways (7)
	Brett (9)
	Brett's (3)
	briefly (1)
	bugaboo (1)
	build (2)
	building (2)
	buildings (1)
	built (2)
	bulkheads (1)
	bullet (1)
	bunker (2)
	bush (2)
	buy (1)
	calendar (3)
	call (2)
	called (2)
	cancel (1)
	canceled (1)
	Cannibalize (1)
	cannibalizes (1)
	cap (1)
	capital (3)
	case (8)
	categories (2)
	caveat (1)
	CDD (4)
	cetera (1)
	Chairman (1)
	chairs (1)
	challenge (2)
	challenging (1)
	chance (1)
	change (6)
	check (1)
	cherry (1)
	choose (1)
	circle (1)
	claim (1)
	clarification (5)
	clause (1)
	clear (3)
	clients (1)
	clock (1)
	close (5)
	closet (5)
	clubhouse (7)
	collapse (1)
	comfortable (1)
	comment (1)
	commercial (3)
	commingling (1)
	company (2)

	Index: competent..developer
	competent (1)
	competition (1)
	complaints (2)
	complete (1)
	completely (1)
	component (2)
	concern (1)
	concerned (1)
	conclude (1)
	concluded (2)
	concludes (1)
	conclusion (1)
	condition (2)
	confirm (1)
	confirmed (1)
	confirming (1)
	Cont'd (18)
	contingency (1)
	contingent (2)
	continue (3)
	contracts (1)
	conversations (1)
	copy (3)
	corner (1)
	corporation (1)
	correct (14)
	cost (1)
	costs (3)
	counsel (1)
	couple (2)
	courses (1)
	court (2)
	cover (1)
	create (1)
	critical (2)
	current (3)
	cut (8)
	cute (1)
	date (1)
	dated (1)
	day (1)
	days (4)
	deal (5)
	decide (5)
	decided (2)
	decision (1)
	deck (2)
	decrease (1)
	decreased (1)
	decreases (1)
	defining (1)
	definition (1)
	delaying (1)
	depending (1)
	design (1)
	develop (2)
	developer (1)

	Index: devil's..extend
	devil's (1)
	difficulty (1)
	dining (3)
	direction (1)
	disaster (1)
	disclose (1)
	discovery (1)
	discuss (2)
	discussed (2)
	discussion (1)
	dismissal (3)
	dismissed (1)
	dissent (1)
	district (1)
	document (4)
	documentation (1)
	documents (1)
	dog (4)
	dollar (2)
	dollars (7)
	draft (2)
	drafted (2)
	drag (1)
	drain (1)
	drawing (1)
	drop (1)
	Dugan (2)
	E-MAIL (1)
	ease (1)
	easier (1)
	East (2)
	electric (1)
	enclose (5)
	enclosed (1)
	enclosing (6)
	enclosure (1)
	end (2)
	engaged (3)
	engineer (1)
	engineer's (4)
	engineering (2)
	entered (2)
	entity (1)
	entrances (1)
	equipment (2)
	escrow (2)
	estimate (1)
	ethically (1)
	event (1)
	evidence (1)
	exact (1)
	excellent (1)
	exception (1)
	executed (2)
	exemption (1)
	existing (1)
	expand (4)
	expanded (4)
	expanding (3)
	Expansion (2)
	expect (1)
	express (1)
	extend (1)

	Index: extent..guys
	extent (1)
	extra (2)
	face (1)
	facilities (2)
	facility (4)
	fact (2)
	features (1)
	feel (1)
	feeling (1)
	feels (1)
	fees (2)
	feet (2)
	fighting (2)
	figure (1)
	filed (1)
	final (1)
	finality (1)
	fine (3)
	fit (1)
	five-year (1)
	flexibility (1)
	FLORIDA (1)
	folks (3)
	foot (1)
	footage (7)
	footprint (16)
	forbid (1)
	forever (1)
	forgive (1)
	forgiveness (1)
	form (3)
	formal (2)
	forward (4)
	found (1)
	fourth (1)
	frame (1)
	free (1)
	front (1)
	fully (2)
	fund (10)
	funded (1)
	funding (1)
	funds (4)
	future (1)
	gain (1)
	game (2)
	general (5)
	gentleman (1)
	get all (1)
	give (3)
	goals (1)
	golf (22)
	good (4)
	gosh (1)
	gotta (1)
	governing (1)
	greatest (1)
	ground (1)
	group (1)
	guaranteed (1)
	guy (1)
	guys (2)

	Index: hand..Jason
	hand (4)
	handle (1)
	handles (1)
	hands (1)
	happen (1)
	happened (1)
	happy (2)
	hard (1)
	hear (3)
	heard (3)
	hearing (6)
	hearings (1)
	held (1)
	helps (1)
	hesitation (1)
	hey (1)
	high (1)
	high-rise (1)
	hindering (1)
	hits (1)
	holding (2)
	hope (1)
	hundred (2)
	identified (1)
	imperative (1)
	important (2)
	improvements (1)
	inclined (1)
	include (1)
	included (3)
	including (1)
	increase (6)
	increased (1)
	increases (1)
	increasing (4)
	incur (1)
	incurred (1)
	indicating (1)
	individual (2)
	insisted (3)
	insure (1)
	insured (1)
	interior (4)
	internal (3)
	internally (1)
	invited (1)
	involved (1)
	issuance (2)
	issue (7)
	issued (3)
	issues (1)
	issuing (1)
	items (10)
	Jack (5)
	janitor's (3)
	janitorial (1)
	Jason (3)

	Index: Jenn's..million
	Jenn's (1)
	job (1)
	judge (10)
	judgment (6)
	June (2)
	key (2)
	kind (5)
	kitchen (1)
	language (2)
	larger (1)
	law (1)
	lawsuit (4)
	lawsuits (1)
	lease (3)
	leases (1)
	leave (1)
	likelihood (1)
	liner (2)
	list (2)
	listed (1)
	litigating (1)
	litigation (4)
	litigators (1)
	long (8)
	looked (3)
	lot (2)
	made (1)
	maintenance (1)
	major (1)
	make (14)
	makes (1)
	Making (1)
	mandated (1)
	matter (1)
	Mccarthy (10)
	Mcelroy (26)
	meaning (2)
	means (2)
	meet (1)
	meeting (6)
	members (10)
	men's (1)
	mere (1)
	mess (1)
	methodology (1)
	million (13)

	Index: mind..past
	mind (1)
	minutes (1)
	money (11)
	monies (1)
	month (1)
	months (1)
	motion (4)
	motions (1)
	move (4)
	moved (2)
	moving (3)
	multiple (1)
	natural (1)
	negotiated (1)
	negotiating (2)
	negotiation (1)
	negotiations (2)
	nets (1)
	nice (2)
	noncompete (1)
	note (1)
	notice (2)
	November (1)
	null (1)
	number (2)
	nursery (1)
	OAKLEY (42)
	objection (1)
	obligated (2)
	obtain (1)
	obtained (1)
	office (4)
	offices (1)
	official (1)
	open (2)
	opening (1)
	opinion (3)
	opposing (1)
	order (2)
	original (3)
	originally (1)
	OSM (1)
	outdated (1)
	Outline (1)
	outward (1)
	overruled (1)
	paid (3)
	paper (1)
	park (7)
	part (7)
	parts (1)
	party (1)
	pass (2)
	past (1)

	Index: Paulk..purely
	Paulk (2)
	Paulk's (1)
	paved (1)
	pay (7)
	paying (2)
	pending (1)
	percent (1)
	permission (1)
	permits (1)
	pickers (1)
	picnic (1)
	picture (1)
	place (2)
	plan (6)
	plans (3)
	plausible (1)
	play (3)
	point (8)
	points (2)
	poof (1)
	position (1)
	possibly (2)
	potentially (1)
	practical (1)
	pray (1)
	prejudice (3)
	present (2)
	prevented (1)
	price (1)
	prior (1)
	prioritize (1)
	prioritized (1)
	private (2)
	pro (6)
	problem (3)
	problems (1)
	procedure (1)
	proceed (4)
	proceeds (5)
	process (1)
	programs (1)
	project (7)
	projects (11)
	proper (1)
	property (5)
	proposal (2)
	proposed (2)
	prove (1)
	provide (1)
	provision (3)
	public (7)
	publish (1)
	puffery (1)
	pull (2)
	pulled (1)
	punted (1)
	punting (1)
	purchase (1)
	purely (1)

	Index: purpose..require
	purpose (3)
	purposes (1)
	push (2)
	pushing (2)
	put (8)
	putting (4)
	question (2)
	questions (5)
	quick (1)
	Rain (1)
	raise (2)
	rated (1)
	rationed (1)
	ready (1)
	real (1)
	rearrange (1)
	reason (3)
	recommendation (2)
	record (3)
	recorded (2)
	records (1)
	recreation (1)
	recreational (2)
	reduce (1)
	reduced (2)
	reduces (1)
	reducing (1)
	reduction (3)
	refuse (1)
	reimbursement (2)
	related (1)
	release (2)
	remain (3)
	remaining (1)
	remains (1)
	remodel (2)
	remodeling (3)
	remove (1)
	removed (1)
	removing (1)
	Renton (103)
	replacement (1)
	report (6)
	reporter (1)
	request (2)
	require (1)

	Index: requiring..settlements
	requiring (1)
	reserve (4)
	residents (2)
	resolution (1)
	resolve (1)
	resources (1)
	response (3)
	rest (22)
	restaurant (18)
	restaurateer (1)
	restaurateur (1)
	restrict (1)
	restricting (2)
	restriction (6)
	restrictions (1)
	result (2)
	retained (1)
	revenue (5)
	revenues (1)
	revised (2)
	revisions (1)
	Rhonda (1)
	risk (2)
	risking (1)
	road (2)
	roof (1)
	room (23)
	rooms (5)
	rough (1)
	rules (1)
	run (1)
	sand (1)
	satisfies (1)
	save (1)
	saving (1)
	secret (1)
	section (3)
	sell (2)
	send (2)
	sense (1)
	separate (2)
	serves (1)
	servicing (1)
	serving (1)
	session (10)
	set (2)
	settle (2)
	settled (2)
	settlement (12)
	settlements (1)

	Index: settling..sudden
	settling (1)
	seven-day (1)
	shade (6)
	shared (1)
	sheet (1)
	shifting (1)
	shop (6)
	short (2)
	show (1)
	side (3)
	sign (2)
	signature (1)
	simultaneously (9)
	sir (1)
	size (5)
	slab (1)
	slash (1)
	slide (1)
	slight (1)
	Solid (1)
	someplace (1)
	space (13)
	speaking (9)
	special (8)
	specific (1)
	specifically (3)
	spend (3)
	spending (1)
	spent (1)
	Spira (4)
	spoke (1)
	sprinkler (1)
	sprinklers (1)
	square (9)
	squeeze (1)
	start (6)
	started (1)
	starts (1)
	stay (3)
	Steve (1)
	Steve's (1)
	stick (1)
	storage (2)
	STOWE (40)
	stream (2)
	strongly (1)
	stuff (4)
	subject (1)
	substantial (1)
	substantive (2)
	successful (1)
	sudden (2)

	Index: sue..version
	sue (2)
	sued (1)
	sues (1)
	suggest (1)
	summary (5)
	sunshine (2)
	support (1)
	surprise (1)
	system (2)
	table (2)
	tables (1)
	takes (2)
	talk (1)
	talked (2)
	talking (2)
	terms (4)
	Terry (2)
	there'd (1)
	thing (8)
	things (13)
	THOMSEN (30)
	thought (1)
	thousand (3)
	throw (2)
	til (1)
	Tim (12)
	Tim's (3)
	time (9)
	times (2)
	today (1)
	told (1)
	tomorrow (2)
	topic (1)
	touch (1)
	transaction (1)
	transcript (1)
	transfer (1)
	transferred (1)
	trees (1)
	trim (1)
	truss (4)
	turn (2)
	twenty-two (1)
	tying (1)
	type (1)
	Uh-huh (3)
	understand (2)
	understanding (1)
	unison (1)
	urge (1)
	utility (1)
	vacated (1)
	version (2)

	Index: versions..yesterday
	versions (1)
	Viera (3)
	void (1)
	vote (7)
	wait (2)
	walk (1)
	wall (7)
	walls (2)
	WALSH (49)
	wanted (7)
	weeks (3)
	whatever's (1)
	whatsoever (1)
	wide (1)
	win (2)
	Woodside (3)
	word (1)
	word's (1)
	worded (1)
	work (3)
	working (1)
	workshop (1)
	world (1)
	worry (1)
	worth (5)
	writing (1)
	year (2)
	years (14)
	yesterday (1)



